
- Ⓢ **Microbial contaminants**, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agriculture livestock operations, and wildlife.
- Ⓢ **Inorganic contaminants**, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm-water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- Ⓢ **Pesticides and herbicides**, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm-water runoff, and residential uses.
- Ⓢ **Organic chemical contaminants**, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm-water runoff, and septic systems.
- Ⓢ **Radioactive contaminants**, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

About the Attached Table

The attached table lists all of the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test up to 97 contaminants.

Important Definitions & Abbreviations

Action Level (AL) – The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG) – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Avg – Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment – A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment – A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an e-coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) – The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL) – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL – million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos).

mrem – Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

na – not applicable

NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity).

ND – The contaminant was Not Detected.

pCi/l – picoCuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

ppb – parts per billion, or micrograms per liter ($\mu\text{g/l}$), or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm – parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/l), or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppq – parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L).

ppt – parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Treatment Technique or TT – A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Turbidity

Year	Contaminant	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2017	Turbidity	0.29	100	0.3	NTU	Soil runoff

Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea and associated headaches. Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Inorganic Contaminants

Year or Range	Violation	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2017	N	Antimony		Less than detection limit	6	6	ppb	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder; test addition.
2017	N	Arsenic	0.0023	0.0021 – 0.0023	10	0	MG/L	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
2017	N	Barium	0.0628	0.0552 – 0.0628	2	2	MG/L	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
2017	N	Chromium		Less than detection limit	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits.
2017	N	Fluoride	0.21	0.18 – 0.21	4	4	MG/L	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2017	N	*Nitrate	0.42	0.36 – 0.42	10	10	MG/L	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.

*Nitrate Advisory – Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for periods of time because of rainfall or agriculture activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask for advice from your health care provider.

Radioactive Contaminants

Collection Date	Contaminant	Maximum Level	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
4/28/2015	Beta/photon emitters	5.2	4.4 – 5.2	0	50	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits

Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides

Year or Range	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2017	Atrazine	0.16	0.16	0.16	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
2017	DI (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	<.60	<.60	<.60	6	0	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Disinfectant
2017	Chloramine Residual	2.61	0.5	3.5	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Regulated Contaminants

Year	Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Running Annual Average	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2017	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	19.39	13.4 – 26.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2017	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	38.44	31.4 – 47.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Unregulated Contaminants

Year or Range	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2017	Chloroform	13.46	10.6	16	ppb	By product of drinking water disinfection.
2017	Bromoform	2.21	<1.0	3.4	ppb	By product of drinking water disinfection.
2017	Bromodichloromethane	15.23	12.7	18.4	ppb	By product of drinking water disinfection.
2017	Dibromochloromethane	8.65	4.8	14.2	ppb	By product of drinking water disinfection.

Lead and Copper

Date Sampled	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# of Sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
6/30/2016	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.069	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
6/30/2016	Lead	0	15	2.8	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Coliform Bacteria

Total coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are hardier than many disease-causing organisms; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

Relative to the Revised Total Coliform Rule monitoring violation cited below, the City of Harker Heights is required to collect 30 bacteriological samples monthly. During the week of September 25, 2017, seven (7) routine coliform water samples were not submitted to the city's contract laboratory. Once city staff discovered the seven water samples were not submitted to the laboratory, an additional 21 water samples were collected on Tuesday October 3, 2017 and submitted to the laboratory. These 21 samples are outside of the required September reporting period but were collected to ensure your water is safe to drink. All 21 coliform water samples were negative and free from any bacteriological contaminants.

Additionally, the twenty three routine coliform monitoring samples taken the first three weeks of September 2017 were also negative and free from any bacteriological contaminants. The City of Harker Heights returned to compliance with the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in October 2017. The City of Harker Heights has implemented a chain of custody signature block on the laboratory water sample form to verify the weekly routine monitoring samples are collected by the contract laboratory's courier on specified sample collection days.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	0	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Fecal Coliform: REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTING, MINOR (RTCR)	9/1/2017	9/30/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Year or Range	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Limit	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2017	Bicarbonate	171	157	178	NA	MG/L	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2017	Calcium	50.80	43.2	54.9	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2017	Chloride	28.66	28	30	300	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.

2017	Magnesium	9.58	9.5	9.75	NA	MG/L	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2017	Manganese	Less than detected limit			0.05	MG/L	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2017	Nickel	0.0016	0.0016	0.0017	NA	MG/L	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2012	pH	7.1	7.1	7.2	>7.0	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
2017	Sodium	15.13	14.7	15.9	NA	MG/L	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2017	Sulfate	22	22	22	300	MG/L	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2017	Total Alkalinity	131.78	113	146	NA	MG/L	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2017	Total Dissolved Solids	240	215	254	1000	MG/L	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
2017	Total Hardness as Ca/Mg	140.33	139	141	NA	MG/L	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium.

You can protect the water after it reaches you.

When the water reaches your home, it is clean and meets or exceeds all state and federal water quality requirements. But without proper precautions, water can be contaminated if a sudden pressure drop in the pipe causes contaminated water to be pulled from your home or yard into your plumbing. If this happens, you could contaminate the water in your home and possibly your neighbor's homes.



How can I protect water quality once it reaches my home?

- Ⓢ Do not leave a garden hose connected to a faucet with the other end submerged in a swimming pool, bucket, dog's bath water ... anything.
- Ⓢ Keep an air gap between your kitchen or bathroom faucet and the water in the sink. Do not attach a hose to your indoor faucet with the other end submerged in the sink or tub.